When applicable, benefits for a Member based on a Median 
Effective Salary will be reduced proportionally using the following ratio: 
the number of hours of employment of the Member during such Plan Year 
that are fewer than one thousand eight hundred twenty (1,820) hours 
compared to one thousand eight hundred twenty (1,820) hours. 

Medical Continuation This term is specific to the Medical Plan and is defined in § 10.1.6.  

Defined Term Meaning 
Medical Plan Refers to § 10 of the Benefits Plan, which collectively describes the 

coverage options and benefits covered under the Active Medical and

[...]

4.1.2 the annual Median Effective Salary. Pension Credits accrued under this 
§ 4.1.2 will be reduced proportionally to the same ratio that the number of hours of 
employment of the Member during the Plan Year, which are fewer than one thousand eight 
hundred twenty (1,820) hours bears to one thousand eight hundred twenty (1,820) hours. 

4.1.3 Members participating in the Defined Benefit Pension Plan under the 
Ministers Bridge Coverage option of § 3.1.1 will accrue Pension Credits on the same basis 
on which they are paying dues for Pension Coverage. No credits will accrue to a Member

[...]

Member or Retired Pensioner who (1) was enrolled in the Death and Disability Plan in 
their last employment in Eligible Service, (2) terminated such Eligible Service after 
attaining age fifty-five (55), and (3) was not a Disabled Member on the date of death, an 
amount equal to twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) will be paid in equal shares 
to such beneficiary or beneficiaries as may be designated by the Member in conformance 
with the Board’s beneficiary designation process. A Member may change a beneficiary 
designation at any time by completing the change process required by the Board, which